‒ Acquired on a cash free ,debt free basis, subject to working capital adjustments customary for a transaction of
this nature

❑ Potential earn-out for Vendors of up to NZ$3.5 million over 2 years, funded by debt and free cash flow:

‒ Payable in two equal components

‒ Subject to NZ Acquisitions achieving EBITDA of NZ$3.9 million in each year

Timing and closing
conditions

❑ Acquisition subject to closing conditions, including:

‒ Successful completion of the Placement

❑ Expected to complete in early June 2019

Sources and uses of funding

Sources $m

Placement 7.5

NZ acquisition vendor shares 1.9

Debt 9.5

Total $18.9

Uses $m

NZ Acquisitions upfront consideration 16.2

Working capital 0.8

Transaction costs 0.4

Further acquisition opportunities 1.5

Total $18.9

Acquisition terms

(1) At an issue price of A$1.05 per Big River share.

Pro-forma profit and loss

26

(1) Based on lower end of Big River’s guidance range.

(2) Based on consolidated results for NZ Acquisitions for year to 31 March 2019.

(3) NPATA = NPAT before post tax amortisation of acquired intangibles.

($m)
Big River Raise New Zealand

Combined
Total

FY19 Guidance(1) Pro forma Pro forma(2) Pro forma

Revenue 216.0 - 24.2 240.2

Normalised EBITDA 9.1 - 3.2 12.3

EBITDA margin (%) 4.2% - 13.2% 5.1%

Acquisition costs -0.3 - -0.2 -0.05

EBITDA 8.8 - 3.0 11.8

Depreciation -2.2 - -0.3 -2.5

Amortisation -0.5 - - -0.5

EBIT 6.1 - 2.7 8.8

EBIT margin (%) 2.8% - 11.2% 3.7%

Interest -1.1 0.5 -0.8 -1.4

Taxation expense -1.5 -0.1 -0.6 -2.2

NPAT 3.5 0.4 1.3 5.2

NPATA(3) 3.9 0.4 1.3 5.6

($m) 31-Dec-18

Adjustments

Pro forma
Offer NZ Acquisitions

Receivables 28.6 - 2.4 31.0

Inventories 32.9 - 5.9 38.8

Fixed assets 26.9 - 1.3 28.2

Intangibles 11.6 - 12.5 24.1

Deferred tax(1) 2.4 0.1 - 2.7

Other 1.8 - - 1.8

Total Assets 104.2 0.1 22.1 126.4

Payables 26.7 - 0.9 27.6

Borrowings 13.8 (8.1)(2) 15.7 21.4

Contingent
consideration

0.5 - 3.3 3.8

Current tax liability 0.1 - - 0.1

Provisions 4.3 - 0.2 4.5

Total Liabilities 45.4 (8.1) 20.1 57.4

Net Assets 58.8 8.2 2.0 69.0

Pro-forma balance sheet

27

(1) Presented on a net basis, with DTA and DTL .

(2) Placement proceeds net of transaction costs.

(3) NAB’s proposed limit increase subject to a successful capital raise.

(4) Working capital facility shown at month end.  In Big River’s experience, working capital requirements typically peak during a month.

❑ Big River’s existing financier (NAB)
has provided an increase in its
facilities to support the NZ
Acquisitions

❑ Total available and drawn debt
facilities (as at 31 December 2018
and on a pro forma basis) are set
out below:

Debt facilities
($m)

31-Dec-18 Pro forma